

HEARING DATE: July 12, 2011

Sigmund S. Wissner-Gross
May Orenstein
Marek P. Krzyzowski
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 209-4800

Steven D. Pohl
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 856-8200

*Counsel for Edward S. Weisfelner,
as Litigation Trustee of the LB Litigation Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:
LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY, *et al.*,

Debtors.

EDWARD S. WEISFELNER, AS
LITIGATION TRUSTEE OF THE
LB LITIGATION TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

A HOLMES & H HOLMES TTEE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 09-10023 (REG)

Chapter 11

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05525 (REG)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**



882080011120500000000004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....5

ARGUMENT14

I. THE SECTION 548 CLAIMS WERE ASSIGNED TO THE LITIGATION TRUST UNDER THE PLAN.....14

 A. The Plan Unambiguously Assigns the Section 548 Claims to the Litigation Trust.....15

 B. Defendants’ Proposed Interpretation of the Assignment Provisions is Unreasonable and Completely Contrary to the Purpose and Reasonable Expectation of the Parties, As Well As the Text of the Plan.19

 C. Claims Not Asserted in the Committee Litigation Are “Non-Settling Defendant Claims” to the Extent they Arise from the Transactions and Occurrences Alleged in the Committee Complaint.30

 D. Defendants’ Reliance Upon Selected Extrinsic Evidence Is Unavailing.....34

II. SECTION 546(E) SHOULD NOT BE HELD TO BAR THE CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIM.....39

III. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES THAT PROPERTY OF THE DEBTORS WAS TRANSFERRED TO DEFENDANTS.....40

IV. DEFENDANTS’ “MERE CONDUIT” ARGUMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.....41

V. DEFENDANTS’ “RATIFICATION” ARGUMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.....41

VI. FRAUDULENT INTENT IS ADEQUATELY PLED.....42

VII. THE COURT MAY EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE BOSWELLS.....43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Am. Med. Assoc. v. United Healthcare Corp.</u> , No. 00 Civ. 2800 (LMM), 2006 WL 3833440 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2006)	33
<u>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</u> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	26, 27
<u>Ameritrust Co. Nat'l Ass'n v. Chanslor</u> , 803 F. Supp. 893 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	22
<u>Angell v. First Eastern, LLC (In re Caremerica, Inc.)</u> , Adv. Pro. No. L-08-00157-8-JRL, 2009 WL 225324 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. July 28, 2009).....	45
<u>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</u> , 635 F. 2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980)	27
<u>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</u> , 915 N.Y.S. 2d 7 (1st Dep't 2003).....	27
<u>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</u> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010)	22
<u>Barr v. Charterhouse Grp. Int'l., Inc. (In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.)</u> , 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	45
<u>Bickerton v. Bozel S.A. (In re Bozel S.A.)</u> , 434 B.R. 86 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	43
<u>Brooklyn Bridge Park Coal. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</u> , 951 F. Supp. 383 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	29
<u>Consarc Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</u> , 996 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1993).....	36, 37
<u>Crowley v. VisionMaker, LLC</u> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	37
<u>D.C. USA Operating Co. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</u> , 07 Civ. 0116, 2007 WL 945016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007)	37
<u>Del Rosario v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</u> , 07 Civ. 2027, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66018 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009).....	45

<u>Delmar Bank v. Fidelity,</u> 428 F.2d 32 (8th Cir. 1970)	27
<u>Employers-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Anchor Cap. Advisors,</u> 498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<u>Feathers v. Chevron USA, Inc.,</u> 141 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<u>Federal Ins. Co. v. Americas Ins. Co.,</u> 691 N.Y.S.2d 508 (1st Dep't 1999).....	37
<u>Federman v. Artzt,</u> 339 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<u>Flair Broad Corp. v. Powers,</u> 733 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	27
<u>Flores v. American Seafoods Co.,</u> 335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<u>Foman v. Davis,</u> 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	45
<u>Greenfield v. Philles Records,</u> 98 N.Y.2d. 562 (N.Y. 2002)	15
<u>Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB, Mercantile, Inc. (In re Houbigant, Inc.),</u> 914 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),.....	36
<u>In re Colonial Realty,</u> 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<u>In re Lasercad Reprographics, Ltd.,</u> 106 B.R. 793 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	21
<u>In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.,</u> 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	45
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 244 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27
<u>In re Victory Mkts., Inc.,</u> 221 B.R. 298 (2d Cir. 1998)	14, 15, 16

<u>Integral Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Fulbright Trucking, Inc.,</u> No. 90 Civ. 2137 (LMM), 1990 WL 160674, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 1990)	27
<u>K. Bell & Assocs. v. Lloyd's Underwriters,</u> 97 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 1996).....	27
<u>Koulikina v. City of New York,</u> 559 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	43
<u>Law Debenture Trust Co. of New York v. Maverick Tube Corp.,</u> 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<u>Lee v. Marvel Enters., Inc.,</u> 386 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<u>Liamuiga Tours v. Travel Impressions, Ltd.,</u> 617 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	22
<u>Maniolas v. United States,</u> 741 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15, 36
<u>MDCM Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.,</u> 205 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	26
<u>Midwest Fin. Acceptance Corp. v. FDIC,</u> 93 F. Supp. 2d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<u>Petracca v. Petracca,</u> 756 N.Y.S. 2d 587 (2d Dep't 2003)	21
<u>Psenicska v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,</u> 07 Civ. 10972, 2008 WL 4185752 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2008).....	37
<u>Queens Best, LLC v. Brazal South Holdings, LLC,</u> 826 N.Y.S.2d 684 (2d Dep't 2006)	24
<u>R. Dwight Harris v. Royal Chrysler/Oneonta Inc.,</u> 657 N.Y.S.2d 847 (3d Dep't 1997)	38
<u>Rahl v. Bande,</u> 328 B.R. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 16
<u>Red Hook Cold Storage Co. v. Dep't of Labor,</u> 295 N.Y. 1 (N.Y. 1945)	29

<u>Rentways, Inc. v. O'Neill Milk & Cream Co.,</u> 308 N.Y. 342 (N.Y. 1955)	21, 25
<u>Riel v. Morgan Stanley,</u> No. 06 Civ. 5801, 2009 WL 2431497 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009)	33
<u>Roberts v. Cons. Rail Corp.,</u> 893 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1989).....	38
<u>Rodriguez-Abreu v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</u> 986 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<u>Ross v. Thomas,</u> No. 09 Civ. 5631 (SAS), 2010 WL 3952903 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010)	22
<u>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,</u> 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<u>South Road Assocs. v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.,</u> 793 N.Y.S.2d 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	15
<u>Sperber Adams Assocs. v. Jen Mgmt. Assocs. Corp.,</u> No. 90 Civ. 7405 (JSM), 1992 WL 28444 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 1992)	33
<u>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America, Inc.,</u> 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 36, 37
<u>Szalkowski v. Asbestospray Corp.,</u> 259 A.D. 2d 867, 686 N.Y.S.2d 243 (3d Dep't 1999).....	21
<u>Thompson v. Gjivoje,</u> 896 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<u>Towl v. Estate of Block,</u> 546 N.Y.S.2d 924 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1989)	22
<u>Tracy v. NVR, Inc.,</u> 737 F. Supp. 2d 129 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<u>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,</u> 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	16
<u>United States of America v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,</u> 575 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Ga. 2008).....	21

<u>William C. Atwater & Co. v. Panama R.R. Co.,</u> 246 N.Y. 519 (N.Y. 1927)	21
<u>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</u> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	43
<u>Wuestenhofer v. Friedlander/Wuestenhofer,</u> 213 A.D. 2d 632 (2d Dep't 1995).....	26

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 101(2)	11
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 26, 28
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	4, 35, 39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	6, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (d).....	27

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7009(b)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	1, 43
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7015.....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	1, 36, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	32, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	28
